

No. 23-1072

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

OCEAN STATE TACTICAL, LLC, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT COURT OF RHODE ISLAND

**MOTION BY BRADY CENTER TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE,
GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE, AND
MARCH FOR OUR LIVES FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Of Counsel:

Douglas N. Letter
Shira Lauren Feldman
BRADY CENTER TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE
840 First Street, NE Suite 400
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 370-8100
dletter@bradyunited.org
sfeldman@bradyunited.org

Esther Sanchez-Gomez
GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO PREVENT GUN
VIOLENCE

Timothy C. Hester
Counsel of Record
Daniel Weltz
Rachel Bercovitz
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000
thester@cov.com
dweltz@cov.com
rbercovitz@cov.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

268 Bush St. #555
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 433-2062
esanchezgomez@giffords.org

Ciara Wren Malone
MARCH FOR OUR LIVES
90 Church Street # 3417
New York, NY 10008
(913) 991-4440
ciara.malone@marchforourlives.com

1. Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29, Brady Center to Prevent Gun Violence (“Brady”), Giffords Law Center to Prevent Gun Violence (“Giffords”), and March for Our Lives (“MFOL”) (collectively, the “Gun Violence Prevention Groups”) respectfully move, through undersigned counsel, for leave to file the attached brief, as *amici curiae*, in support of Defendants-Appellees and affirmance. The proposed brief accompanies this motion.

2. Defendants-Appellees and Plaintiffs-Appellants consent to the filing of the attached *amicus* brief.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 1

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO RULE 29(a)(4)(E) 1

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION 2

I. THE CHALLENGED LAW DOES NOT IMPLICATE THE SECOND AMENDMENT BECAUSE IT IMPOSES NO BURDEN ON THE RIGHT TO SELF-DEFENSE..... 4

 A. The Second Amendment Right Articulated in *Bruen* and *Heller* Is Based on Lawful “Self-Defense.” 5

 B. Ocean State Tactical Cannot Establish That the Challenged Law Burdens the Right to Lawful Self-Defense. 7

II. THE CHALLENGED LAW IS RELEVANTLY SIMILAR TO HISTORICAL FIREARMS REGULATIONS. 11

III. THE CHALLENGED LAW IS CONSISTENT WITH HISTORICAL LAWS REGULATING FIREARMS CAPABLE OF FIRING REPEATEDLY WITHOUT RELOADING. 15

 A. Firearms Capable of Firing Repeatedly Without Reloading Were Not Broadly Available Until After Enactment of the Fourteenth Amendment..... 15

 B. Modern Firearms Capable of Firing Repeatedly Without Reloading Are Fundamentally Different from Historical Antecedents. 21

 C. *Bruen* Requires a “More Nuanced Approach” Where Firearms Capable of Firing Repeatedly Without Reloading Were Not Widely Available Until the 20th Century. 23

 D. The Challenged Law Is “Relevantly Similar” to Early 20th Century Laws Restricting Weapons Capable of Firing Repeatedly Without Reloading. 25

CONCLUSION 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871).....	12
<i>Ass’n of New Jersey Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. (ANJRPC) v. Att’y Gen. New Jersey</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Bevis v. City of Naperville</i> , No. 22-4775, 2023 WL 2077392 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 17, 2023).....	15, 27
<i>Delaware State Sportsmen’s Ass’n v. Delaware Dep’t of Safety & Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 22-cv-951, 2023 WL 2655150 (D. Del. Mar. 27, 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 19 F.4th 1087 (9th Cir. 2021)	8, 9
<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 473 (1871).....	12
<i>Hanson v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 22-cv-2256, 2023 WL 3019777 (D.D.C. Apr. 20, 2023), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 23-7061 (D.C. Cir. May 17, 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia (Heller II)</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 53 Ga. 472 (1874)	12
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017)	8

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
561 U.S. 742 (2010).....6

New York State Rifle & Pistol Association v. Bruen,
142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....*passim*

Ocean State Tactical, LLC v. State of Rhode Island,
No. 22-cv-246, 2022 WL 17721175 (D.R.I. Dec. 14, 2022).....*passim*

Oregon Firearms Fed’n, Inc. v. Brown,
No. 22-01815, 2022 WL 17454829 (D. Or. Dec. 6, 2022), *appeal dismissed*,
No. 22-36011, 2022 WL 18956023 (9th Cir. Dec. 12, 2022)*passim*

Rocky Mountain Gun Owners v. Polis,
467 P.3d 314 (Colo. 2020).....8, 9

State v. Jumel,
13 La. Ann. 399 (1858).....12

State v. Langford,
10 N.C. 381 (1824)12

State v. Misch,
214 Vt. 309 (2021), *reargument denied* (Mar. 29, 2021).....8, 9

State v. Mitchell,
3 Blackf. 229 (Ind. 1833).....12

State v. Reid,
1 Ala. 612 (1840)12

Worman v. Healey,
922 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2019).....8, 9

Statutes

Act of Mar. 22, 1923, no. 130, 1923 Vt. Acts & Resolves 130.....25

Act of Apr. 22, 1927, ch. 1052, 1927 R.I. Pub. Laws 25625

Act of June 2, 1927, no. 372, 1927 Mich. Pub. Acts 88725

Act of July 8, 1932, Pub. L. No. 72-275, 47 Stat. 65026

Act of Feb. 28, 1933, ch. 206, 1933 S.D. Sess. Laws 245.....26

Act of Apr. 8, 1933, no. 64, 1933 Ohio Laws 18926

Other Authorities

1st DC Cavalry Martial Henry Rifle, College Hill Arsenal,
<https://perma.cc/LFP3-AVDY>.....19

Armed Citizen Stories, NRA-ILA, <https://perma.cc/H9BC-95HF>8

Art Merrill, *All About the Evans Repeating Rifle*, NRA Shooting
 Sports USA (Mar. 30, 2023), [https://www.ssusa.org/content/all-
 about-the-evans-repeating-rifle/](https://www.ssusa.org/content/all-about-the-evans-repeating-rifle/)20

Charles Worman, *The Iconic Pepperbox Revolving Pistol*, J. Antiques
 & Collectibles, <https://perma.cc/E3K8-W3LH>.17

Christopher Ingraham, *What ‘Arms’ Looked Like When the 2nd
 Amendment Was Written*, Wash. Post (June 13, 2016),
<https://perma.cc/H6X5-C2NL>.....21

Claude Werner, *The Armed Citizen—A Five Year Analysis*, Guns
 Save Lives (Mar. 12, 2012), <https://perma.cc/QTL7-U8EM>8

Dan Alex, *Winchester Model 1866 Lever-Action Repeating Rifle*,
 Military Factory (Mar. 12, 2019), <https://perma.cc/4ZJA-5V4M>22

Danielle Hollembaek, *The Pepperbox Pistol*, Rock Island Auction Co.
 (Jan. 16, 2019), <https://perma.cc/2ERY-26CX>.....17

David B. Kopel, *The History of Firearm Magazines and Magazine
 Prohibitions*, 78 Alb. L. Rev. 849 (2015).....16, 17

Declaration of Brian DeLay, *Oregon Firearms Fed’n, Inc.*, 2:22-cv-
 01815 (D. Or. Feb. 6, 2023) (ECF No. 118).....19, 20, 21

Declaration of Edward Troiano, *Ocean State Tactical, LLC v. State of
 Rhode Island*, No. 1:22-cv-00246 (D.R.I. Oct. 14, 2022) (ECF No.
 19-3).....9

Declaration of James W. Johnson, *Kolbe v. O’Malley*, 42 F. Supp. 3d
 768 (D. Md. 2014), No. 1:13-cv-02841 (ECF No. 44-3)9

Declaration of Lucy P. Allen, *Oregon Firearms Fed’n, Inc.*, 2:22-cv-01815 (D. Or. Feb. 6, 2023) (ECF No. 116).....8, 9

Declaration of Michael Vorenberg, *Ocean State Tactical, LLC*, No. 1:22-cv-00246 (D.R.I. Oct. 14, 2022) (ECF No. 19-2)21

Declaration of Randolph Roth, *Nat’l Ass’n for Gun Rights v. Campbell*, 22-cv-11431 (D. Mass. Jan. 31, 2023) (ECF No. 21-9) 13, 28

Declaration of Robert Spitzer, *Oregon Firearms Fed’n, Inc.*, 2:22-cv-0181 (D. Or. Feb. 6, 2023) (ECF No. 123)..... 13, 16, 17, 18, 20, 25, 26

Ethan Siegel, *The Physics Behind Why Firing a Gun Into the Air Can Kill Someone*, Forbes (Feb. 15, 2017), <https://perma.cc/YR7L-PWPS>22

Evans Repeating Rifle, Fandom: Military Wiki, https://guns.fandom.com/wiki/Evans_repeating_rifle.....20

Evans Repeating Rifle, Forgotten Weapons, YouTube (Oct. 6, 2013), <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=QM6Rg91WT3E>20

Firearms History and the Technology of Gun Violence, UC Davis Library, <https://perma.cc/YHZ6-8QPG>22

Giffords Law Center, *Large Capacity Magazines*, Giffords, <https://giffords.org/lawcenter/gun-laws/policy-areas/hardware-ammunition/large-capacity-magazines/>28

Girandoni Air Rifle, Fandom: Military Wiki, <https://perma.cc/4RFA-Q9BK> 18

Henry Rifle, Civil War @ Smithsonian, https://www.civilwar.si.edu/weapons_henry.html. 19

John Paul Jarvis, *The Girandoni Air Rifle: Deadly Under Pressure* (Mar. 15, 2011), <https://perma.cc/57AB-X2BE> 18

John Sammon, *The Case for Caselessness: The Volcanic Rifle* (April 19, 2011), <https://perma.cc/462K-M6TA> 18

@NRA_museums, *Gun of the Day: Wheellock 16-Shooter*, TWITTER (Oct. 21, 2018, 9:01 AM), <https://perma.cc/6H68-TF7Y>..... 16

Robert H. Churchill, *Gun Regulation, the Police Power, and the Right to Keep Arms in Early America: The Legal Context of the Second Amendment*, 25 *Law & Hist. Rev.* 139 (2007)12

Winchester 1866 Prototype Musket, The Armourer’s Bench, <https://perma.cc/PB83-TSM4>19
